

HEALTH

October 27, 2020

AT HARRISONBURG

Office of Licensure and Certification 9960 Mayland Drive, Sulte 401 Henrico, Virginia 23233-1485 Att: Ms. Nicole Keeney, LTC Supervisor

Dear Ms. Keeney,

Enclosed please find "Corrective Action" for deficiency during survey ending 10/14/2020 at Accordius Health Harrisonburg.

If you have any questions or concerns, please don't hesitate to contact me at 540-433-2791 or CSoper@accordiusgc.com

Thanks for your attention to this matter and Have a great day!

Celia Soper LNHA MS Interim Administrator Accordius Harrisonburg



MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL(A IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(K2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. QUILDING				
ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	495148	B. WING			10/14/2020		
CORDIUS HEALTH AT HA	RRISONBURG LLC	14	reet address. City. State, zip code South avenue Arrisonburg, va. 22801				
REFDE BACH DEFI	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Provider's Plan of Correct (Each Corrective action shou Cross-referenced to the appro Deficiency)	LD DE	(KS) COMPLÉTION CIATE		
E 000 Initial Comments		€ 000					
10/13/2020 throu In compliance will	Emergency Preparedness ed Survay was conducted from gh 10/14/2020. The facility was h E0024 of 42 CFR Part 483.73. Long-Term Care Facilities.	F 000	F886				
Infaction Control of 10/13/2020 through required for the fat 42 CFR Part 483, and the CMS and (CDC) recomment The census in this 69 at the time of the COVID positive re-	Medicare/Medicald Focused survey was conducted from th 10/14/2020. Corrections are cillty to be in compliance with 30 infection control regulations, Centers for Disease Control ded practices for COVID-19. 117 certified bed facility was as survey. There were four sidents in the facility.		Corrective Action(s): The Pscility has been testing twice since October 8, 2020, this is with residents and staff regardless if resfrom prior test is back or not. The IP was re-educated on the Politesting staff and residents and the pPPE (gowns, N95, gloves, shields). IP started wearing proper PPE for a testing immediately. Identification of Deficient Practice.	icy of proper The			
reviews. COVID-19 Teeting CFR(s): 483.80 (h) \$483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providir and volunteers, for for all residents and individuals providin and volunteers, the \$483.80 (h)((1) Cou	Residents & Staff (1)-(6) -19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, I facility staff, including g services under arrangement LTC facility must: Iduct testing based on in by the Secretary, including	F 886	and Corrective Action(s): All residents were affected and will tested twice a week per CMS guidel when an outbreak has occurred. All will be tested twice a week while an outbreak is occurring in the facility will follow the County of Rockinght positivity rates to determine how off staff will test going forward regardle results are back or not. All residents were affected with the improper PPE usage while testing staff the IP has started to utilize proper PI (gowns, gloves, N95, shields) for all testing since October 15, 2020.	be lines staff id and am en see if	ECEIV CT 2 7 20 DH/OL		

Any deficiency statement ending with an exercisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excussed from correcting providing it is determined that other exeleguands provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/20/2020 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES MB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING_ 495146 10/14/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **94 SOUTH AVENUE** ACCORDIUS HEALTH AT HARRISONBURG LLC HARRISONBURG, VA 22801 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 888 Continued From page 1 F 888 Systomic Change(s): (ii) The identification of any individual epecified in this paragraph diagnosed with The Policy and Procedures for COVID COVID-19 in the facility: testing were reviewed and no changes (iii) The identification of any individual specified in were warranted at this time. this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19 or with known or A list of employees being tested will be suspected exposure to COVID-19; completed each testing day to ensure all (iv) The criteria for conducting testing of staff are being tested per the CMS asymptomatic individuals specified in this auldelines. paragraph, such as the positivity rate of COVID-19 in a county; All nursing staff who perform COVID testing on staff or residents will be (v) The response time for test results; and educated by the DON on the policy and (vi) Other factors specified by the Secretary that the proper PPE usage (gowns, N95s, help identify and prevent the gloves, shields) while testing for COVID. transmission of COVID-19. §483.80 (h)((2) Conduct testing in a manner that is consistent with current standards of practice for Monitoring: conducting COVID-19 tests: The DON or designee will monitor the §483.80 (h)((3) For each instance of testing: county positivity rate weekly and the (i) Document that leating was completed and the employee list to ensure the CMS results of each staff test; and guidelines are being met and all active (II) Document in the resident records that testing employee are being tested timely. was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of The DON or designes will audit at least each test. two times per test day for 30 days then reduce to one time per test day for 60 §483.80 (h)((4) Upon the identification of an days to ensure proper PPE was worn individual specified in this paragraph with while testing. symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or who tests positive All negative findings will be corrected at for COVID-19, take actions to prevent the time of discovery. Detailed findings of transmission of COVID-19. this audit will be reported to the Quality Assurance Committee for review,

FORM CM8-2587(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

§483.80 (h)((5) Have procedures for addressing

residents and staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, who

Event ID: 64P811

Facility ID: VA0016

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8



analysis, and recommendations.

Date of Compliance: October 26, 2020

ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 10/20/202 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 093R-039	C
(X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIF/CATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	_
495146	B WING_		40114/2020	
		STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/14/2020	-
ONBURG LLC		84 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801		
atement of deficiencies Y must be preceded by full LSC identifying information)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETION	_
enable to be tested. Increasery, such as in eating supply shortages, intrends to assist in teating sing testing supplies or its not met as evidenced as and facility document enform facility wide testing positivity rate greater than induct testing and specimen staff in a manner consistent of practice. e facility administrator and uraing) was conducted on mately 8:15 s.m. The at they were using the	F 886			
	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDERIBUPPLERICLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146 ONBURG LLC ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 2 Inable to be tested. Inecessary, such as in esting supply shortages, itments to assist in testing ing testing supplies or is not met as evidenced aw and facility document enform facility wide testing positivity rate greater than induct testing and specimen atelf in a menner consistent of practice. e facility administrator and insing) was conducted on mately 8:15 a.m. The all they were using the	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIERICIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495146 B. WING ONBURG LLC ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 881 TAG F 881 Tag ID PREFIX TAG F 881 F 881	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDERIGUPPLERICLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 485146 A SUILDING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, JP CODE 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801 ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG F 888 Framents to assist in testing in gesting supply shortages, is not met as evidenced endown facility document enform facility wide testing positivity rate greater then induct testing and specimen steff in a menner consistent of prectice.	MEDICAD SERVICES (X2) PROVIDER/BUPPLER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495145 X WINQ

FORM CM8-2867(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolsts

09/03/2020 - 09/16/2020: 20.5% 09/10/2020 - 09/23/2020: 13.3% 09/17/2020 - 09/30/2020: 12.9% 09/24/2020 - 10/07/2020: 14.3%

She was asked about testing frequency. She stated "We should have been teating twice a week but we couldn't get the results back so we tested weekly...we had the tests scheduled but would have to cancel at the last minute because we didn't have results...that's what corporate said to do." She was asked when testing had been

Event ID; 34P811

Facility ID: VA0018

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/20/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

Statement of deficiencies and Plan of Correction	(X1) PROVIDER/6UPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(XZ) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495146	B. WING_			10/14/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ACCORDIUS HEALTH AT HARRISO	ONBURG LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP I 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG, VA 22801			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	Tement of Deficiencies MUST be preceded by full BC identifying information)	ID PREFIX TAG	Provider's Plan of (Each Corrective act Croes-Referenced to Deficience	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X\$) COMPLETION DATE	
negative 09/18/2020: Test sched because all results were testing 09/22/2020: Tested all negative 09/25/2020: Test sched because all results were testing 09/29/2020: Tested all positive staff members 10/02/2020: Test sched because all results were testing 10/05/2020: Tested all a positive residents 10/05/2020: Tested all a positive residents 10/08/2020: Tested all a positive residents, 1 resi 10/12/2020: Tested all a results are pending At approximately 9:35 a. preventionist was intervit they had received guidai	staff and residents, 100% duted but canceled e not back from 09/15 staff and residents, 100% duted but canceled a not back from 09/22 staff and residents - 2 duted but canceled a not back from 09/29 staff and residents - 2 duted but canceled a not back from 09/29 staff and residents - 2 staff	F 84	36			

FORM CMB-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 64P811

Facility ID: VACCIS

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN	SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID	SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/20/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDEN/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495146	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/4	4/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI ACCORDIUS HEALTH AT H		84	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C SOUTH AVENUE ARRISONBURG, VA 22801		#2020	
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
documentation of the facility policy documented on Staff*, item 2-c; activity is high at past week is >10 frequency of statesting frequency of statesting frequency off-site testing on-coff-site testing to the same hour turnaround community testing access or inability within 48 hours, the identified labor contact with the leder that the identified labor contact with the leder that the leder that is a proximal administrator was been done prior to stated they could swabs from the latesting on the 15th documentation reghat she contacted department. She a aware that I was setting on the 1 was setting on the 1 was setting on the 1 was setting and the contacted department. She a aware that I was setting on the 1 was sett	nistrator) has emails." The	F 896				



NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

(X4) ID

PREFIX

PRINTED: 10/20/2020 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES	
	(X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING

495146

,			<u>DMB NO. 0938-03</u>				
v. Briton		NOTRUCTION		BURVEY PLETED			
B. WING	·		16/14/2020				
	STR	EET ADORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		<u> </u>			
	94 8	OUTH AVENUE					
	HAR	IRISONBURG, VA 22801					
10		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(25)			
PREFIX	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			COMPLETION			
		DESCIENCA	•				

F 886 Continued From page 5
had POC testing available that could have been used to do testing when the nasopharyngeal swabs were not available. She stated, "Yas, we could have used those, but we were told by comporate to only use those on symptomatic staff

ACCORDIUS HEALTH AT HARRISONBURG LLC

corporate to only use those on symptomatic staff or residents." She was asked about frequency of leating since the positive staff results on 09/29/2020. She stated, "The leb got additional equipment so they can run more tests, so we get our results quicker. We can do testing now every 3-7 days."

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

No further information was obtained prior to the exit conference on 10/14/2020.

2. An interview with the facility administrator and the DON (director of nursing) was conducted on 10/14/2020 at approximately 8:15 a.m. The

10/14/2020 at approximately 8:15 a.m. The facility staff were asked when testing was completed in the facility. The administrator stated that all staff and all realdents were tested on Monday, 10/12/20 (the day before) and that no other testing would be completed until Thursday, 10/15/20 unless someone became symptomatic and needed a point of care test.

On 10/14/20 at 9:17 AM, the ICP (infection control preventionist) was interviewed regarding the procedure for testing and specimen collection of residents and steff. The ICP stated that she was the one who performs testing and specimen collection on all staff members and that it was completed on 10/12/20. The ICP was asked to describe the process from start to finish to include what PPE (personal protective equipment) would be used during the collection process. The ICP stated, "...set up in the lobby...N-95, goggles, gloves, verify consent for testing...do the sweb...remove gloves, hand hyglene..." The ICP was then asked if a gown was worn during

F 886

FORM CMS-2567(02-66) Previous Versions Obsalete Event I

Event ID; 84P611

Facility ID: VADD16

if continuation shed Page 6 of 8



The same of the same of the same of the same of

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/20/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0936-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I IUPNTIFICATION NI IMPER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495148	B. WING			404443000	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DNBURG LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CI 94 SOUTH AVENUE HARRISONBURG,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	10/14/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ntement of deficiencies / Must be preceded by full BC identifying information)	ID PREFI TAG	K (EACH C	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD S FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY]	E COMPLETION	
A F G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G	when doing steff." The ICP stated that, they to and that she would go changed a gown every they do wear gowns as residents and that if state stated that there was stated that this was do PPE. At 9:55 AM, the adminition out, but have run look to the the residence of the commended personal PPE), which includes a secondary to the Cantern Guidelines for Costing Clinical Specime ectober 8, 2020: "For his placting apecimene or uspected to be infected aintain proper infections and proper infections of the commended personal proper infections and commended personal proper infections and commended personal proper infections and the commended personal proper infections are personal proper infections and the commended personal proper infections are personal proper infections and the commended personal proper infections are personal properties of the commended personal properties and the commended personal properties are personal properties and the commended personal properties are personal persona	ad, "I do not weer a gown to ICP was asked why. The set over an 8 hour period through a lot of PPE, "If I time." The ICP stated that all PPE when testing aff or realdents are PE was worn. The ICP did a shortage of PPE, but ne in an effort to conserve atrator stated, "We've not twe at times [referring to ted that they get a procedure, titled commented, "the facility totion control and use I protective equipment tiles or higher-level if a respirator is not the side of petients I with SARS-CoV-2, the control and use protective equipment I with SARS-CoV-2, the control and use protective equipment In N95 or higher-level of a respirator is not the side of petients I with SARS-CoV-2, the control and use protective equipment of a respirator is not the gloves, and a gown, and a gown, and a gown,	F	386			

FORM CMS-2667(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 64PS11

Fedily ID: VA0016

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8



		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM APPROVE <u>B NO. 0938-03</u> 9	
	of deficiencies f correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495148						10/14/2020	
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			91	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10142020	
ACCORD	IUS HEALTH AT HARR	ISONBURG LLC	İ	ľ	90uth avenue krrisonburg, va. 22801			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	10		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	PION	(K4)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI REGULATORY O	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 886	Continued From pa	ge 7	۱ .	386				
	No further information and/or documentation was presented prior to the exit conference at 11:15 AM on 10/14/20. (1) https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/lab/guidelines-clinical-specimens.html			100				
				į				

FORM CM8-2867(02-99) Previous Varsions Obsolele

Event ID: 84PS11

Facility ID: VA0016

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8

